

Declaration of conformity for Polyester Versa Trays GP/VT with smooth surface

1. Names and addresses

Manufacturer and Seller

CAMBRO Presswerk Köngen GmbH
 Kelterstrasse 51
 72669 Unterensingen, Germany

2. General requirements

We CAMBRO Presswerk Köngen GmbH (supplying company) confirm the materials and articles listed below or in the attachment

item description	item number
Versa Trays – High Profile Shape	VT1216*
	VT1418*
	VT1418TR – Trapezoid*
	VT1520*
	VT3343*
Versa Trays – Low Profile Shape	VT2632*
	VT3253*
	VT3753*
	VT3853*
Versa Trays Century™ – Low Profile Design Shape	VT3646C*
	VT3343C*
Versa Trays – Flat Edge Shape	GP0540*
	GP1070*
	GP1080*
	GP3074*
	GP3788*
	GP3980*
	GP4002*
	GP4004*
	GP4701*
	GP4709*
	GP4856*
Versa Trays – Café Trays	GP55653*
	GP55702*
	GP55703*
Versa Trays – Space Saver Trays	GP4210 – Trapezoid*
	GP4410 – Trapezoid*
	GP4853*

* in combination with tray colors/color designation

Color designation	Color Code
Pebbled Grey	A19
Speckled Mocha	A21
Sahara	A22
Magic Yellow	A25
Magic Mint	A26
Light Grey	A27
Pearl White	A33
Speckled Blue	A36
Charcoal	A72
Granite	A83
Terrazzo	A86

comply with the legal requirements of the Plastics Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 as well as the Regulation (EU) No. 1935/2004, in the version valid at the time this declaration was issued.

The total migration as well as the specific migrations are below the legal limits when used according to specifications. The test was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 (Annex V).

The materials and raw materials used comply with Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011.

3. Migration and residual contents

The following substances with restrictions and/or specifications are used in the above mentioned products:

Substance name	Content
Glass fibre reinforced plastic based on unsaturated polyester resin (SMC/GFK)	100 %

3.1. Overall migration limit (OM)

The total migration as well as the specific migrations are below the legal limits if applied according to their specification. The test was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011.

The restrictions for evaluated substances (SML, QM, QMA, ND) in the Union list of Regulations (EU) 10/2011 and Directive 2007/42/EC in connection with the German Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung (BedGgStV), are met under the test conditions given above.

3.2. OML global migration

Description of analysis	Result	Migration conditions	Restriction/Limitation	
			LQ*	MQ**
Migration tests in Acid Simulant				
Overall migration in Acetic Acid 3% (SIM B)	9,0	2.0 Hours at 70 °C	1,0 mg/dm ²	10,0 mg/dm ²
Detection of coloring substances migration in acetic acid at 3% (SIM. B)	> 99		> 95 %	

Migration tests in Alcoholic Simulant (Sim C) at 50%				
Overall migration in ethanol 50 % (SIM C)	1,8	2.0 Hours at 70 °C	1,0 mg/dm ²	10,0 mg/dm ²
Detection of coloring substances migration in ethylic alcohol at 50% (Simulant C)	> 99		> 95 %	
Migration tests in Fatty Simulant				
Overall migration in rectified olive oil (SIM D)	10	2.0 Hours at 70 °C	3,0 mg/dm ²	10,0 mg/dm ²
Detection of coloring substances migration in rectified olive oil (SIM. D)	> 95		> 95 %	

*LQ: lower than the limit of quantification

**MQ: legally defined maximum limit of quantification

3.3. Dual use Additive

This product contains Magnesiumoxide (E530), Siliconoxide (E551), Titaniumdioxide (E171) and calcium stearate (E572), which are approved as food additives in Regulations 1333/2008/EC and 1334/2008/EC.

4. Substances of Very High Concern

The requirements of Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) are fulfilled for all components of the material. It is assured that no substances of very high concern within the meaning of Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 are contained. The basis is the currently valid "Candidate List of Substances of Very High Concern" (SVHC list).

5. NIAS (Not intentional added substances)

NIAS are not transferred to the food at a detection limit of 0.01 mg per kg of food.

NIAS are substances introduced unintentionally during the manufacture and marketing of materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, such as impurities in the substances used, reaction intermediates formed during the manufacturing process or degradation or reaction products. Whether the unintentionally introduced substances comply with Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 must be assessed in accordance with internationally accepted scientific principles on risk assessment (see Article 19 of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 - EU 2015/174).

6. Specification of intended use or restrictions

- Type(s) of food or process for which the material is suitable:
Serving/transporting dishes, food or dishes with cold or hot food and food
- Type(s) of food or process for which the material is not suitable:
Permanent contact of hot, cold or liquid food/drinks
- Ratio of the area in contact with food to the volume used to determine the conformity of the material or article: area/volume ratio = 0,5/0,05 dm²/l food

No functional barrier made of plastic is used in the above mentioned product.

7. General information

This confirmation applies to the product delivered by us as described; the conformity test was carried out in accordance with the rules of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006

CAMBRO®

R Presswerk Köngen GmbH
A Subsidiary of Cambro Mfg. Co.


Kelterstraße 51, 72669 Unterensingen
Postfach 62, 72669 Unterensingen

Telefon Zentrale 0 70 22/90 100-0
Telefax Verkauf 0 70 22/90 100-19
Telefax Verwaltung 0 70 22/90 100-29

(Good Manufacturing Practice); thereafter, the product meets the specifications if the specified food contact conditions are observed. In case of deviations from the food contact conditions, the user must satisfy himself of the suitability.

It is pointed out that no contact between printing ink and food must occur.

Unterensingen, 21. April 2020
Place, date


ppa. Pietro Brattoli
International Business Development and Engineering Director

CAMBRO
Presswerk Köngen GmbH
Kelterstraße 51
72669 UNTERENSINGEN
Tel. 0 70 22 / 9 01 00 - 0
Fax. 0 70 22 / 9 01 00 - 19

Valid: until revoked by reissue